GAME NO. 739
OCTOBER, 1978

IDWAY'’S

M

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

L48 10750 WEST GRAND AVENUE

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131
U.S.A.

PHONE: (312) 451-1360 CABLE ADDRESS: MIDCO  TELEX NO.: 72-1596



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 1

SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS 2

NO. 739—SPACE INVADERS—PICTURE 3—5
FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY 6—7

FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY | 8—9
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY 10—11
ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST 12

GAME BOARD COMPONENTS LAYOUT 13
MOTHER BOARD COMPONENTS LAYOUT 14

POWER SUPPLY COMPONENTS LAYOUT
POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATIC

ONITOR SCHEMATIC — (MOTOROLA)
ONITOR SCHEMATIC — (WELLS-GARDNER)
W ELLS-GARDNER REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

WARNING

THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO

SO MAY RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC
COMPONENTS.




GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR “SPACE INVADERS"

INSTALLATION:
1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.

2. Install 4 provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3. The power is controlled by a switch located on top of the cabinet. Plug into A.C. only,
115 volts, 60 cycles. In low line areas (105 volts or less), a boost in the output voltage of
the transformer may be obtained by removing the wire from the 115 volt tap of the
transformer and rewiring it to the 105 volt position.

VOLTAGE CONTROL POTS:
Located on power supply board (P.C. A080-90400-F000) and are preset at the factory. These
pots should not be tampered with unless the Distributor Service Department is contacted.

MASTER VOLUME CONTROL: .
Located on game logic board (P.C. A084-90700-B739) controls the volume of all sounds and
may be varied as desired by rotating pots.

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES:
Located on game logic board (P.C. A084-90700-B739) and may be adjusted as indicated on
separate instruction sheet in back box area.

‘1. No. of Missile Bases per game: Adjustable 3 to 6.

2. Bonus Missile Base: Awarded at 1,000 or 1,500 points.

ADJ. SW,

<0

C.A084-30700-B739

TO REMDVE CONTROL PANEL FOR SERVICE:
1. Open coin box door.

2. Unplug control panel jack located to the left of coin box opening.
3. Unlatch (2) clamps located on each side. of cabinet.

4. Remove control panel for service.

M051-00739-A003
PAGE 1




ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

COIN INFORMATION DISPLAYED 1 COIN, 1 PLAYER
ON SCREEN 2 COINS, 2 PLAYERS
COIN INFORMATION ISNOT

DISPLAYED ON SCREEN

SW. 1

. e

ON

OFF

BONUS MISSILE BASE

BONUS BASE AWARDED AT 1000 PTS.
BONUS BASE AWARDED AT 1500 PTS.

sw. 2
OFF
ON

NUMBER OF BASES PER GAME

SW. 3
3 BASES ON
4 BASES ON
5 BASES OFF
6 BASES OFF

SW. 4
ON
OFF
ON
OFF |

*SWS 5,6, 7 AND 8 ARE NOTUSED.

NOTE — NO RAM AND ROM TEST

PAGE 2

M051-00739-A010




NO. 739 — SPACE INVADERS — PICTURE

MIDWAY MFG6. CO.
A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 3




NO. 739 — SPACE INVADERS — PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

10
11

12
13

0017-00101-0639
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
A739-00012-0000
0017-00009-0384
0017-00009-0376
0010-00593-0000
0017-00104-0028
0017-00100-0025
0017-00103-0054
0586-00107-0000
0586-00036-0000
0017-00101-0521
0020-00202-0000
0017-00009-0393
0017-00003-0187
0017-00101-0642
A090-00020-02GR
A090-00002-02GR
0017-00101-0555
0017-00102-0048
0017-00103-0026

0017-00003-0164
0017-00003-0212
0592-00104-0100
0592-00104-0200
0161-00100-0000
0017-00101-0639

ITEM| PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0739-00903-01SC | DISPLAY PLEX —26-5/16 x 24-7/8 x 3/16
2 | 0537-00903-0015 | GLASS CHANNEL —24-1/4" LG.
3 | 0537-00903-0011 | GLASS CHANNEL —26-1/4" LG. (2 REQ'D.)
4 | 0629-00902-0100 | GLASS LIFT CHANNEL
5 | 0739-00900-00SC | BACKGROUND SCENERY CARD
6 | 0739-00904-00SC | DECORATIVE PLATE

#8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.)
#8 WASHER (4 REQ’'D.)

#8-32 HEX LOCKNUT SEMS. (4 REQ'D.)
PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (5 REQ'D.)

BUTTON (5 REQ'D.)

HOUSING (5 REQ'D.)

SPRING (5 REQ’D.)

FLAT WASHER (10 REQ'D.)

“E" RING (5 REQ’'D.)

PAL NUT (5 REQ'D.)

MTG. BRKT. (56 REQ'D.)

SWITCH ASSY. (5 REQ'D.)

#5-40 x 3/8 R.H.M.S. (5 REQ'D.)

SWITCH PLATE (5 REQ'D.)

SPEAKER GRILL & HARDWARE

SPEAKER

#8-32 x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLTS M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.

COIN DOOR FRAME

#6-32 x 5/16 HEX HD. S.M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)

LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ'D.)

NOT SHOWN LIST

19" CATHODE RAY TUBE (C.R.T.)

19" MONITOR CHASSIS

CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. - R.H.

CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. - L.H.

T.V. MTG. WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)

PAGE 4

MIDWAY MFG6. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




NO. 739 — SPACE INVADERS — PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM] PART N@ DESCRIPTION
0017-00104-0022 | #8 WASHER (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)
0017-00103-0061 | #8-32 HEX LOCKNUT SEMS. (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)
0739-00902-0000 | MIRROPANE MIRROR 24-13/16 x 23-3/4 x 1/4
0739-00502-0000 | LOCKING CLEAT (2 REQ'D.)

0017-00101-0028
0739-00102-0000
0739-00906-0000
0739-00905-0000
A739-00010-0000
3000-17155-0000
0080-00101-0000
0017-00009-0033
A739-00007-0000
0017-00031-0002
0017-00003-0052
0017-00041-0037
0586-00036-0000
0567-00106-0100
0017-00101-0025

#8 x 3/4 HEX. HD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)
GLASS LOCK BRKTS. (2 REQ'D.)
SCREEN OVERLAY

CARDBOARD BEZEL

DAG SPRING ASSY.

GROUND STRAP

FISHPAPER SHIELD

BASIC CLAMP (2 REQ'D.)

DISPLAY INSERT

SOCKETS (5 REQ'D.)

LAMPS (5 REQ'D.)

SPONGE RUBBER TAPE - 24" LG.
ON-OFF SWITCH

SWITCH MTG. PLATE

#8 x 1/2 SLOT. HEX. HD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 5




NO. 739 — SPACE INVADERS — FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY

PAGE 6

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




NO.739 — SPACE INVADERS — FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM] PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0017-00003-0046 | 18" FLUORESCENT LAMP (BLACK LIGHT)
2 | 0017-00021-0005 | FLUORESCENT LOCKS (2 REQ'D.)
3 | 0017-00031-0015 | LAMP HOLDERS (2 REQ'D.)
4 | 0017-00101-0521 | #5-40 x 3/8 BINDER HD. M.S. (4 REQ’D.)
5 | 0017-00021-0078 | BRASS FLUORESCENT TERM. (4 REQ'D.)
6 | 0017-00041-0013 | GROMMETS (2 REQ'D.)
7 | 0017-00021-0096 | 2 TERMINAL JACK — FEMALE
8 | 0017-00003-0026 | BALLAST
9 | 0017-00101-0593 | #8-32 x 1/4 PAN HD. EXT.SEM. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
10 | 0017-00021-0079 | STARTER HOLDER
11 | 0017-00003-0019 | STARTER
12 | 0017-00101-0528 | #5-40 x 3/4 R.H.M.S. (2 REQ’'D.)
13 | 0017-00101-0025 | #8x 1/2HEX HD.WD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)
14 | A739-00015-0000 | FLUORESCENT BRKT.WELDING ASSY.

0739-00901-00SC
0017-00101-0598

NOT SHOWN LIST
PLANET ARTWORK
#8-32 x 5/16 HEX HD. S.T. M.S. (3 REQ’D.)

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 7




NO. 739 — SPACE INVADERS — FRONT DOOR ASSY.

VARIATIONS ARE DEPENDANT ON

MIDWAY'S BASIC COIN DOOR,
YOUR PARTICULAR GAME.

NOTE:

PAGE 8




NO. 739 — SPACE INVADERS — FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0090-00902-0000 | DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 | DRESS PLATE (W/0 PRESS BUTTON TO
START GAME)
2 | 0017-00101-0552 | #6-32 x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)
3 | 0090-00117-0300 | COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 | 0090-00906-0000 | PLASTIC START BUTTON
5 | 0010-00007-0000 | COMPRESSION SPRING
6 | 0090-00013-0200 | DOOR ASSY. DOUBLE ENTRY
7 | 0017-00005-0050 | DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 | 0090-00002-02BR | DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 | 0017-00005-0041 | 421 N.S. CAM
10 | 0090-00901-0000 | DOOR SWITCH
11 | 0090-00126-0100 | SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
12 | 0017-00101-0528 | #5-40 x 3/4"” LNG. M.S.
13 | 0090-00903-0040 | 25¢ WINDOW
14 | 0090-00143-0000 | COIN PLEX RETAINER
15 | 0017-00104-0002 | SPLIT LOCK WASHER
16 | 0017-00007-0019 | KEY HOOK
17 | 0017-00103-0005 | #6-32 HEX NUT
18 | 0090-00010-0000 | SW.PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
19 | 0017-00100-0018 | “E" RING
20 | 0090-00131-0000 |SWITCH
21 | 0090-00104-0000 | TOP & BTM. COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.
22 | 0017-00101-0598 | #8-32 x 5/16 SCREW
23 | 0010-00181-0100 | SPRING
24 | 0090-00129-0000 | PIVOT POST
25 | 0010-00134-0000 | SPRING
26 | 0090-00008-0000 | ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
27 | 0093-00155-0000 | REJECTOR LEVER
28 | 0017-00100-0012 | “E" RING
29 | 0093-00151-0000 | COIN GUIDE MTG.BRACKET
30 | 0090-00005-0000 |COIN GUIDE ASSY.
31 | 0017-00101-0555 | #6-32 x 5/16 SCREW
32 | 0017-00005-0039 |COIN SWITCH
33 | 0010-00557-2500 | TRIP WIRE
34 | 0017-00007-0132 | PUSH-ON RING (BIK)
35 | 0017-00101-0507 |#4-36 x 3/4 SCREW
36 | 0090-00128-0000 |SWITCH BRKT.— DOOR TILT

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 9




NO. 739 — SPACE INVADERS — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

E
4\) =

| ll — |

@ /ew p —®)

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 10




NO. 739 — SPACE INVADERS — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM

PART N2

DESCRIPTION

MT00-00058-A000
MT00-00059-A000
0017-00101-0025
0017-00101-0692
0017-00103-0008
0720-00001-0200
0017-00101-0030
0017-00101-0017

0017-00003-0064
A630-00015-0000

TRANSFORMER — 60 CYCLE - OR -
TRANSFORMER — 50 CYCLE — (FOREIGN)
#8 x 1/2 SLOT. HEX HD. S.M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
#8-32 x 7/8 CARRIAGE BOLTS (2 REQ'D.)
WITH #32 HEX NUT (2 REQ'D.)

FUSE BLOCK ASSY. (2 POSITION)

#8 x 1" HEX HD. WD. SCREW (4 REQ'D.)
#6x 1/2 HEX HD. S.M.S. (4 REQ'D.)

NOT SHOWN
LINE CORD — NOT SHOWN
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.— COMPLETE

MIDWAY MFG6. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 11




NO. 739 — SPACE INVADERS — ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM|

PART N@

DESCRIPTION

A739-00014-0000
A739-00013-0000
A097-00001-0000
0618-00117-0000
A623-00110-0000
A623-00013-0000
A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000

0017-00101-0628

0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061

0017-00003-0102
M052-00190-0001

0017-00009-0009
0017-00101-0017
0603-00131-0000
0017-00101-0028
0017-00003-0225
0625-00133-00B0
0017-00101-0028
A084-90700-B739
A084-30000-K000
A082-90400-F000
A630-00015-0000
0597-00012-0100
0597-00012-0200
0624-00902-0100
0624-00902-0300
0017-00101-0017
0017-00104-0037
0017-00009-0419

LOWER BACK DOOR ASSY.

UPPER BACK DOOR ASSY.

LOCK ASSY. (1 UPPER, 1 LOWER)

VENT SCREEN (2 UPPER, 2 LOWER)

COIN BOX ASSY.

COIN BOX COVER ASSY.

COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT.

#8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.)

#8 STL. WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8-32 LOCKNUT SEMS. (4 REQ'D.)

COUNTER METER (MOUNTED ON COIN DOOR)

TRANSPARENT TAPE (ORANGE) — 13" x 1"
WIDE

TURN BUTTONS (2 REQ'D.)

#6 x 1/2 HEX HD. BLK. WD. SCREW (2 REQ'D.)

STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)

#8 x 3/4 HEX HD. BLK. WD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)

“CHEAT"” INTERLOCK SWITCH

INTERLOCK SW. MOUNTING BRKT.

#8 x 3/4 HEX HD. BLK. WD. SCR. (2 REQ'D.)
GAME BOARD ASSY.

MOTHER BOARD ASSY.

POWER SUPPLY ASSY.

TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY. — RIGHT

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY. — LEFT

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. - 12" (4 REQ'D.)

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. —2-1/2" (4 REQ'D.)

#6 x 1/2 HEX HD. WD. SCR. (20 REQ'D.)

' 3/4 0.D. x 3/161.D. x 1/16 STL. WASHER (20 REQ'D.)

PIN EXTRACTOR TOOL (PIN POPPER)

PAGE 12

MIDWAY MFG6. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

[ Jroms




— o~ M <
|
68N
b SW b 74153 b 25510 b 74175
Con Lo
TANT.
714 h 74153 25510 74175
b 714 53 b 25510 717
[ %1 ¥ 0.1, 50V, CERAMIC.
@J—ﬁ"“@ 716! 74153 b 25510 b I
'%ﬁv‘r
I
O ] i
74161 b 7442 AL b 7474
1MF,
&
ok,
{ M3900 7404 b a7 b 7Al7
IMF, + flomr_zsv.]-
3% %Eg;x -
="
MYLAR IMF.
== ) Offy,
Dsé%‘ii“ . 10K +[IOMF, 25V, ]~
b 76477 il b 556 -
([w414s") [CZok )
o O o oo mwas]  Cer)
061 Ci%gpwxzﬂ
[k ] - . mae]  [iooK ]
| Ir"":szv? — pr [T " |K41gpr. é
zz O8N CDE:&’M — b 4016 <
gg Cam) ¥ a
L Czan] [ R
2.2M, ATHE W] b
23t COR% (- T
LM3900
TANT. =
oo %LM39OO O bM3900, TR g
o cec -
%si:] 680K Cv 3
M ouMF e f:
g i s S (- s
! S >
1OMI <
l|IIII L M3200 2% o | — F_zgl :
[ oy  LEd =
Tz Gz ] SHK Y
. (o] Cioe) i %LM39OO B )
£ o, 9K 0.22MF. CERAMIC. %
= CDioov, ATOPE. LM3200 Z5V. OME. 2
e I e . L) Okt S
L o . Of 25 B3
-
-—IOMF —ﬂa:ll _-l:]:- : o Akl
O = % . OAME  [(A7M *
MYLAR VAR, (:"%?_‘ﬁﬂ‘
(00K ] o 350K
O.IMFE. O.MF,
C—i0%, = COe%a % 4006
5 EXTT
200K} 200K N | BT
= +{loMF_25v %]
o Lo L—_l_m T
@%&?&YT + - 2ERAMIC (-_*‘)?6' ng
— T S | b 4030 HYLAR
SPACE INVADERS Cex]  [Z2) i
2.2M O.4MF.
AO84-90700-B739 Rk O

PAGE 13




)
<C, P(P) ROM

@ +Ol
[a'n) 'P) ROM

&)

+©|

O E(P) ROM
|

) }(P) ROM

&

(WE E(P) ROM

+@

L E (P) ROM

&

Q) . P(PROM

+&1

T P(PIROM

47002

[QN] N < Q) (o) N~ P
LK LK @p;
pruiss|  braina|Q prues| p7474|Q pruss brioa
&) ®d
a G 2
P7u1s3 #82!6 P?%ao ﬁ‘m‘m bwoo gOﬁﬁOﬁ E?L;oo
B
&) @ o
Pruiss| Praia brase | pazas| brasz| posio
S,
S
e
busisa | ps2ie bruon bosic | oz Emc?a 58
S @ 9
u 1
S S < o8
) B
7442 07474 pT404 #93I6 hOBI6 9316 ; o
F E <
T3
5 <
=
74157 3% 4157 ¥ 4157 74157
kmoe p7408 ot02 | Posar Eaz,.zza‘e Doz 22
= (&)
I50n. 330
= O DD DD DD D
- vl el e |2 e
olloilo|lQ|IB||ofl|lS]||o
@3 Emos IR
® I IR I e
> O O+ O+ O +O1
g‘l | A 4 & A r'_ L4 & A4 L4
0 F7403 S I I I MR NN
52| IR || B > 5| ® ,@
' @ 000 e o
o 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
g ddddadd
9 0 ) ht i L) 4
© O - g D

ALL COMPONENTS CAN BE PURCHASED

LOCALLY OR THROUGH YOUR DISTRIBUTOR.

>.e||

(P} ROMS MUST BE PURCHASED THROUGH

YOUR DISTRIBUTOR.

©0©OEOED

Y4

PAGE 14




INGOO4  IN4004
o 08 © —*—— +
Z.E; j IN3624 IN5624
s INHOO 4 IN4DO 4
._u._.,_
= | *+SENSE y
& 28 |4 STRAP E SN
< "3 S —p— IN5230A
LJion 56K
— . () aN4I23
10K
55\8 /oK
=78 tozg O an4izs
© 22 s
83 =
g 2.2k
— 4 % —B—IN4004
=
W Q
"3 S |y S < (iowmr i6v
3=
- SN &2 S% AMFCOD O
305, xS H 50v Q) omF
s ol
%CD() TANT.
(J’; D
. 0
W~ l ' + = ) l + g\ !
wessO0S () £ (e :
4.7 llowl3 = I
= o O
AMF SOVOD oy @ 36 570 00 Z70
BEAD O //ZW
68 /lewl_]

JNZINBL
DNSON 6.
el
T

PAGE 15




NERIIY dAvT ¥ an va

|

1

1

1

“ cl¢ |
| 'AGE Xgt IV (¥

| ELy[ele]e]]

|

t

X R
1

=

Iy
<

POOPNI
TGITR G e
(GTRT T m SNSOW 6L
X _m’ T 9 hm\mH . L
e _ _ _
. © | vO0PNI (2)
' A
Ly, =@ ‘INV1 vour =}
| 4RO ~
=& ~— =, AG2
WOd INVL[+
%z L (4 anisy .
| Vol voor W03 ;
vzl Bl k o~ W
) - . ; o= i
szuwnl %’ A\ NS o AH + ,—
TH | . _ 17 — o),
s i
INT lo%s 1 oo _ =1
\ voies VoS daT YSOENA _ M 1
“ £2IvN LI Yy VI
AY A,U v . _ i 1
b { | AQGE=D <X
13538 o¥ Lost _w e _ i
| . d.OO_V‘, — S o
- oY he &
! WOl ] - GO6ZN2 nl." A9l .\U/_
| B ~ +T 3K 00002 _ .
L - m2/t > ! ~= 1l
_ T 12 ‘> AS9l ~
| POOPNI uElg dvsmw JWN v\v A5G | —n3dig Jl
|
! # - 1])L &wmw 4WI0 - _
| 3.% A - !
Ul MS ) p— TIAD Vo " I
“U8I'o ; ¢.N®02_ 2) |
: —\y U AAA 5 _*Qﬁ\ N ‘Illlnll*‘vb.l/\.lll\| —_— _
) SSOEN2
— & ISNIS + . i ]
3SN3S+ £2. ! I
|
| Az 1G4 2 AOS ‘ASE _
| IR0l + LU00iT  vee] 3ATG - 3w 0009 i
_ - Gk [T T _
i 41AI0 _ L &
- e z_m == Y T v
! U0z \w/ YOOV NI(2)
A =@ ¢ —\ ! 2 1y —_A U +
AT+ 2 \_J £l
' 21-0vE W !
1 JN2IWBL h
! 1
| )
¥ILMNOD !
NiG> 67 |
| '
i i
| i

000

5

0

£ CH00

I

PAGE 16



onewayos weibelq — GGL—000LW "G5 L—000SN

¥ -80¥0S952AED
A as ne0 220 yee H...mN.c = =
umo SOV, *0S0
sgo  E10Z “i¥3A = = =
€ aw ] L209 “nmm.
] naw BEE o wo:
A Nl =2 220 w g L s
3 o Ly o | ety | 1 vSUT SED _.S.v_m.mnﬁv.m.m
ATE T o o W 1¢ I O—AW- WW HOLYYY
i m 3N
o R ‘a 969 P S N ETpTE Y
AT NEEZT g A ddASS & ..Es_< *ONAS oy ?
AELY —>-WW—0—0  *TdWY 3 L334 RIET o
S8 A 2200 oniiNvIe vz . rov e ur,
=+ z E3 0] PR3 %9°5
rov 910 1353 34 E
= | T vy
| 1 Nt
wovn B Zgoy
priyty AELH+
Uz
73 210 SYIHLO TV
i N g 1voILy3A whle ST
Lo — ESY R Va"a% £ed
TA Pt *A.mtl € Ao L A ATH A e
VT oy O vIA AELE . s [ristien o
mo o moe M B o3on A2 2 uah Na /\N\U wan 10
SOV 180 N o o
9ss s ©@e@ @ [9e {voop Y
= s S5 e f 1 F 1 3 38 3
~ j32°] - T “SONULLIS YOHLNOD
= B @ .
: ! ) o] D A oo teva G 109 1L
= L £200°| Y0O1Z Sw<un Id z0 bozcwg AV VNS oun.rw,shgﬁus o.ﬂ»wwoz%mwn
“SNVYL azed MogWZ T 0l T a 0EE O TOMLNGD LEVMINOD 14 HOLOSNNOS ANJN O3QA
A + WA N Az°z LSOO OL GV 4~dATZ OL ~dAS™ TYNOIS O3
21 . |A0ST+ SN003 2vY wtd 0°1 4d ol WWUOISAVM OV D
et i B WOEES L et wzr) g o SOTF TV CBNAVEN SOVLT0A
== sV = %ﬂw 6ENT I_Mwu 3 H0TZ- TV TVINVHOSA 0L L35 OMLNGO LHOGH LN TVNO)
€0 010 b e r \Hlm.no -T2y Ny SGNNONG ISEVHO 0L LOBETM HLM NEDIV.L viaon S s
e vﬂnmﬁ © BLH H0 U
" ¢>-<> GNNOUO OL CRUVIION LNOd WOMd NNV WHOJSAYM & v
L oy M4 7=
Lv*0°7620 oY . LY dVHMZEM OL CRLVIIONM LNOJ WOWS NIV snoﬂhﬂﬂ.?. L3
Wi 3570d 107 | y3dwva 22 - v rows v N0 tow
WOE ang CELLNNOW FISEYHD 38V LVHL ELNSNOSWOD ELN3SIMIM X T
ot 80 %820 + %0 < A ‘GALVOION 30VAI0A 4O NDNO SLNESSN O—
. *LNSNOSROD LIN0WD
TBISW AIA SensVSW 1ON OQ 2800 ¥3AING Z!¥0H e S e -440 NV OL NOLLOSNNOD LIBAI ot D @
wer L8 1NdLN0 ZI¥OH 1 ¥IAMO ZINOH ¥3dVHS 28 "350 ZINOH
“103¥ *AH = 969L %60 15V 80 rov 9b AdAT S NOLLOZNOD N4 TVNSOM SLNSsT <
+ 20 W nozt 35Nd ZI¥OH [, s
i¢ 7 B H dd asa WA H 4 AT 524 LD W AT
pgsta L 1 0YYY) r i i glally! W n -~ DI o e o ™ suarme @
304 ZINOH ZINOH NN LA ISIoM S esacvava e a0t Taert
TS 2l jw 4(._.20 28 = SUHO N WV SUOLSKTY TIV ‘GBLVOIGN SGMMBHIO ST T
. ZI40H 8.4 VIA (L¥O) TA 40 == 9T = = caton
= = = = BOOHLYO) LNdOL | ¥ 9 adty =
eco* NIT Z[¥0H 030iA 2204 3doge O = LSY¥INOD
w] | BT o €1 IS T W— ey ava oos
gy mxo M, 208 9y ‘oo osaA
T ¥INNG = ) - = = = an l
rovh _ 0301 "1 14
ROF persZ = rny 2 139 At 05T vl T N9
SOV YS'ZS = wn) V0 = = Ry S8 NEET OLbD
ek ST _ o I .:E..Hg. I AT oot s ws
10°! ooy}~ 6T¥T LndLno XAz 289 mmm__ :m+ I I
0301A €0 ‘_xa Zewy _
A+ 510l FZED\+ . 22 0 () e 4IMOTI0 ceals P T 0a0A
LNdNi Soavee SO NS TR ¥AL1IW3 © 311504W00
L 304n0s 010 2 e 28; HIY T %*Ud
b ' “VE'D el el ¥3IM0d OV = = ¢ = cge AEEZ 0rd
pex s e 049 us | ML I_.|||mva “T
26Y] ﬂJ £d7 %ES ., M i o b M43 so° | 2vzs . :
ASL AgOT *EL L. NG EZ =z A & ATD 8 A H AST 0L
AEL+O e h *14 *2d A,«m U s Mﬁ.w ﬂm r v 20 Lgot A AST 6
¥0LYN93Y *id =510 usyr Sl_| 0301A E vy
MBY LTD ord Vs A—s 4
AddAOS & 4g s i )
THEEE st e+ 030IA

A1ddNS ¥43M0d

ANSTH —Pe TR

PAGE 17



NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




R1O3

T 180, 10w
REGULATOR @ .
FiQ2 3.0
J o 75aMP
RED/BLK
RED/GRN
St101
GRN/YEL
RtO8 { R % [
AC HI 25K‘~—HOC|$RT_OLD "“y VERT HOLD 0105
P1-10 FILAMENT P CTRL
F1ol WINDING
ACLO 4 3amp ] R107
Pi-9 GRN = sex JORIZ | pamPER
17 18 - 19 1ODE
| L4 @ @B PN o am =n e P wm Q103 ’.’.3 _
P1-7 GROUND _ ‘t e ]_
1 —p TOERT +ca07 0.6 =198 Ac106
= R20! 008 l T102
1K,20% 1t m
W R225 - — =3
= c208 68K
= R204
6 1+ 3V I.5K‘,|\V 1OPF —
] ) - o R216 3 cas
. €201 o023 150K, 1W < :
= armr RES:
sov $R203 e L 201 SHAPER 5.0
D201 3470 4 $ 4 : 'Y
47omh:l"2°9‘
@ = c209== oto7
330 -
s e — DETECTOR -
cz";%ll c229
S 0.1
Pi-1 —)._ — > L $R219 J_ it
020t R207 2 2.2K
Pi-2 —) ° 5% -
& I5t.VIDEO 47K =
= %47 AMP Iove- -
R243
CONTRAST 2.9y 180, 8% i
CONTROL s q |
R1G vipgQ® L
80 DRIVER R248 e 2R246 |
ca21 o 33,5% 27K |
13 AT sov po. Pl R2493 !
:
= L e202)66 2o 38 R2VT 3 2 0207 10K 1.8M |
680 N 3.3M § = :
LACNN AAA Ro. c228 R26Z™
R244 R247  Rz248
-E_) Rz3e &0 %) 68,5% @ 18K,5% 15K 8%|0.9  9%7 820K.8% ]
= 1.8K 29 o. W—O—AN it _I_c: es™ ™ !
2pd VIDEO] n2a2 R21e 2 i
AMP 0204 R262 220 0206 :
N-GAZ. 3K, - WO c226 =c227 i R263:
c230 - Qs SV ~7001 lﬂoo 800x@LiN 2 cTRL -
4 rz40 \MF _:l:‘czzzzg o] SEParaTOR ul €z | F
= 32
R241 L R264 ) o216
oy o ve® 22K = 8a0x$ = NIENAT{L_ "‘r fare I
_E-)’ s 5% cz36 SINK==3] R274 \2‘ Rie™®
= _ i - 47K, AW >)- 109 1 &
" R27 a ™
ST0. 5% > vl rRys®
1 1K
73.0 278 I
184( R
10K V.20 =e¢i10
4 D206 ’1211: ~/ '>—:‘_ T 1aF ! r“
= . = YO @
- Focus  R2T1 W v - FIL. i
CONTROL 2M = "'?;’3 e WIND: v
c237 &
i sHs
i AR
| e MUy [ |
'd soov 28
i
I RUTE 2
47K oo
P277 25 =
= @ [ ] ] = e = B - = =B = o e -BJ
NOTES: NOTES:

. VOLTAGE MAY VARY WITH CONTROL SETTIRG.
2. LINE VOLTAGE MAINTAINED AT 120VAC, SQ/60 Hz.

3 ALL D.C. VOLTAGES 210% MEASURED FROM POINT
INDICATED TO CHASSIS USING HIGH IMPEDANCE
METER WITH RO SIGNAL INPUT. CONTRAST ANL
BRIGHTNESS CONTROLS AT MAXIMUM; ALL OTHER
CONTROLS IN NORMAL OPERATING POSITION.

4. ~WITH INTERNAL NUMBER INDICATES LULATION
OF WAVE FORM READING.

WELLS — GARDNER ELECTRONICS

2701 N.

KILDARE

AVE. e

CHICAGO,

CORPORATION

ITLL.

60639

e ALBANY
TELEX

-8220
25-3286

# INDICATES RESISTQRS LOCATED IN PICTURE TUBE
LEAD. ASSEMBLY.

RESISTANCE VALUES IN OHMS, 1/2 WATT, 10% UNLESS
OTHERWISE "NOTED. K=1,000 M=1,000,000

CAPACITANCE VALUES OF | OR LESS ARE IN MICROFARADS,
ABOVE 1 IN PICOFARADS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

Mooy 6.

Viooi-5734

PAGE 18

viot




REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

CHASSIS PARTS

CAPACITORS

800 uF/125V, 200 uF/100V
200 uF/50V, 20 uF/200V
Electrolytic

.001 uF, GMV Z5U Cer. Disc.

.56 uF, 400V, 10% Polypropylene
.01 uF, 1200V, 5% Polypropylene
470 pF, Z5F, 10%

0.1 uF, 400V, 20% Mylar

1.0 uF, 630V, 10% Polyester Film
33 uF, 150V, Electrolytic

CONTROLS

C101A,
B,C,D 45X0558-001
C102, 103
104 80X0001-000
*C105 342X5642-049
*C106 46X0536-001
c107 80X0099-006
c109 342X1044-040
*C110 46X0540-002
Cc111 45X05615-032
R108, 109 40X0585-091
R116 40X0585-090
R121 40X0585-092

25k Ohm, Horiz. & Vert. Hold
250 Ohm, Contrast
200k Ohm, Brightness

COILS & TRANSFORMERS

*L101 9A2787-001 Coil, Width
#*T101 53X0475-001 Transformer, Power
*T102 53X0474-001 Transformer, Flyback
RESISTORS
R101 340X3101-941 100 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
R102, 115,
120 340X3103-941 10k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
%*R103 340X0181-341 180 Ohm, 10%, 10W, WW
R104 340X3102-931 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
%*R105 340X6152-341 1.5k Ohm, 10%, 3W, WW
R106 340X3332-941 3.3k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
R107 340X3563-941 56k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
R110 340X3100-941 10 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
R111 340X3151-941 150 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
R119 340X3472-941 4.7k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

SEMICONDUCTORS

D101, 102
103, 104 66X0023-009
#*D105 66X0067-001
%*D106 66X0068-001
D107 66X0053-001

D108, 109 66X0046-001

Rectifier, Silicon 500V 1N444B
Rectifier Varo H1802

Diode, Damper MR1-1600
Diode, 350V Amperex BA148
Diode, Silicon FDH444

Transistor (NPN) 2N5632 Regulator

Transistor (NPN) Reg. Driver
MPSAO06

Transistor (NPN) BU207 Hor.
Output

Transistor (NPN) D40N5 Spot Kill

MISCELLANEOUS

*Q101 86X0117-001
Q102 86X0071-001
*Q103 86X0118-001
Q104 86X0065-001
16X0171-001
*F101 16X0176-001
Y*F102 16X0175-001
* 13X1201-001
28X0789-001
* 9A2786-001
*V101 19VARP4
or or
V101 22VATP4

% Product Safety Device

Fuse Holder

Fuse, 1.5 Amp. Slo-Blo 3AG
Fuse, 0.75 Amp, Slo-Blo 3AG
HV Lead & Recept. Assy.
Spring, Dag, Grounding
Deflection Yoke & Clamp
CRT (19V1001)

CRT (22v1001)

PAGE 19

C201, 202
221
C203, 205
223,225
C204
C206
c207
C208
C209
C210
C211
c212
Cc213
C214
C215
C216, 218,
220, 238,
239
C217
C219
C222
C224
C226, 227
C228
C229
C230
C231
C232
C233
C234
C235
C236
C237

R206, 256
R212
R257, 263
R271

#1201
#L202
#*T201

R201
R202
R203, 237,
240
*R204
R205, 223,
260
R207
*R208
R209
R210
R211, 242,
259
R213
R214, 255
R215
*R216
R217
R218, 231
R219

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
P277 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY.

CAPACITORS

45X0524-027

80X0099-057
45X0524-053
45X0524-051
80X0099-192
80X0099-036
80X0099-013
349X4722-109
45X0524-023
349X3332-109
46X0537-002
46X0537-003
349X1032-109

80X0099-076
349X1032-209
45X0524-052
80X0099-137
349X6822-109
80X0099-056
349X4732-109
349X1044-109
45X0515-014
349X1042-109
45X0524-026
349X4742-109
45X0524-025
80X0099-006
349X2242-109
46X0540-001

47 pF, 50V, Electrolytic

220 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
470 uF, 18V, Electrolytic
100 uF, 50V, Electrolytic
.005 uF, 20%, 1KV, Cer. Disc.
10 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
330 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer, Disc.
.0027 uF, 10%, Mylar

1.0 pF, 15V, Electrolytic

033 pF, Mylar

.01 uF, Poly

.0082 uF, Poly

.01 uF, 10%, 100V Mylar

1000 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.01 puF, 10%, 200V, Mylar

150 uF, 10V, Electrolytic

680 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.0068 pF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
4700 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.047 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

0.1 uF, 20%, 100V, Mylar

1.0 uF, 50V, Electrolytic

0.1 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

22 ulF, 100V, Electrolytic

47 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

250 pF, 100V, Electrolytic

470 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
.22 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

47 uF, 10%, 630V, Polyester Film

CONTROLS

40X0592-008
40X0585-093
40X0592-004
40X0585-094

5k Ohm, Video Output, Size
2.5k Ohm, Reg. Adj.

500k Ohm, Lin 1 & 2

2M Ohm, Focus

COILS & TRANSFORMERS

9A2788-001
9A2789-001
52X0126-001

Horiz. Osc.
Horiz. Lin.
Horiz. Driver

RESISTORS

340X3102-954
340X3563-944

340X3471-944
340X4152-843

340X3332-944
340X3472-944
340X7752-733
340X3121-944
340X3560-944

340X3432-934
43X0467-001

340X3512-934
340X3153-944
340X4154-843
340X3335-944
340X3221-944
340X3222-934

¥ Product Safety Device

PAGE 20

1k Ohm, 20%, 1/2W
56k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

470 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.6k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W

3.3k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
4.7k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
7.5k Ohm, 5%, 4.0W
120 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
56 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

4300 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
Thermistor

5.1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
15k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
150k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
3.3M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
220 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
2.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

R220, 221
R222
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
*R230
R232
#R233
R234
R235
R236
R238, 241
R239
R243
R244
R245, 266
R246
R247, 248
R249, 275
R250
R251
R252
R253, 276
R254
R258
%*R261
R262, 264
R265
R267, 268
R269
R270
R272
R273
*R274
R277

D201, 202,
203, 204,
207, 208

D205A, 205B

D206

Q201, 205,
206

Q202, 208

Q203

Q204, 212

Q207, 211

Q209

Q210
Q213
Q214
Q215
Q216
Q217
ZD201

RESISTORS (Cont'd.)

340X3184-944
340X3473-944
340X3104-944
340X3682-944
340X3391-944
340X3102-944
340X3102-934
340X3820-944
340X4102-843
340X3152-934
340X6152-743
340X5022-333
340X3161-944
340X3101-944
340X3223-944
340X3182-944
340X3151-934
340X3680-934
340X3330-934
340X3273-944
340X3153-934
340X3103-944
340X3822-944
340X3684-944
340X3564-944
340X3274-944
340X3562-944
340X3224-944
340X5150-843
340X3824-934
340X3185-944
340X3010-934
340X4392-843
340X3471-934
340X3475-944
340X3155-944
340X4473-843
340X3033-934

180k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
6.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
390 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 6%, 1/2W

82 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
1.5k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.5k Ohm, 10%, 3.0W
2.2 Ohm, 5%, 2.0W
150 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
22k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
150 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
68 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

33 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
27k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
10k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
8.2k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
680k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
560k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
270k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
5.6k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
220k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15 Ohm, 10%, 2.0W
820K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.8M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
3.9K Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
470 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
4.7M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.5M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
3.3 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

SEMICONDUCTORS

66X0046-001
66X0066-001
66X0054-002

86X0113-001
86X0114-001
86X0071-001
86X0071-001
86X0058-002
86X0116-001

86X0066-001
86X0072-001
86X0073-001
86X0074-001
86X0075-001
86X0070-001
66X0040-004

Diode, Silicon FDH444
Diode, Dual, MSD6102
Diode, RCA D2102SF

Transistor (NPN) 2N3904
Transistor (PNP) 2N3906
Transistor (NPN)
Transistor (NPN) MPSAO06
Transistor (NPN) MPSA20
Transistor Horiz, Driver (NPN)
2N6557
Transistor (PNP) MPSA70
Transistor (PNP) MPSA56
Transistor (NPN) MPSUO7
Transistor (NPN) 2N5192
Transistor (PNP) 2N5195
Transistor (P.U.T.) MPU131
Diode, Zener 31V

MISCELLANEOUS

38A5395-000

Pix Socket & Connector Assy.

WGEC 69X0715-100
3-78




